$44.0 million outstanding on our Credit Facility, which has a variable rate of interest at LIBOR + 300 basis points. As of
December 31, 2016, all of our other interest paying liabilities, consisting of $170.7 million in SBA-guaranteed debentures and
$113.4 million in notes payable, were bearing interest at a fixed rate.

Interest rate sensitivity refers to the change in earnings that may result from changes in the level of interest rates. Because we
fund a portion of our investments with borrowings, our net investment income is affected by the difference between the rate at
which we invest and the rate at which we borrow. As a result, there can be no assurance that a significant change in market interest
rates will not have a material adverse effect on our net investment income.

Based on our December 31, 2016 consolidated statements of assets and liabilities, the following table shows the annual impact
on net income (excluding the potential related incentive fee impact) of base rate changes in interest rates (considering interest rate
floors for variable rate securities) assuming no changes in our investment and borrowing structure (dollars in thousands):

Basis Point Change

Increase
(decrease)
in interest

income

(Increase)
decrease

in interest
expense

Increase
in net

income
Up 300 basis points  $ 5,820  $ (1,320)  $ 4,500
Up 200 basis points   3,824   (880)   2,944
Up 100 basis points   1,843   (440)   1,403
Down 100 basis points   (158)   344   186
Down 200 basis points   —   —   —
Down 300 basis points   —   —   —

95

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEM 8. CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

INDEX TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Page

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm   F-1
Audited Financial Statements:
Consolidated Statements of Assets and Liabilities as of December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015   F-2
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2016, December 31, 2015

and December 31, 2014   F-3
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets for the years ended December 31, 2016, December

31, 2015 and December 31, 2014   F-4
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2016, December 31, 2015

and December 31, 2014   F-5
Consolidated Schedules of Investments as of December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015   F-6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements   F-18

96

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

The Board of Directors and Shareholders of Capitala Finance Corp.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statements of assets and liabilities of Capitala Finance Corp. (the Company),
including the consolidated schedules of investments, as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, and the related consolidated statements
of operations, changes in net assets, and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2016. These
financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these